
全局显示颜色（10 种默认颜色） 橙色

单个预置可见性（为每个调音器预置开/关） *开

全局调音器意外设置（升号/降号/两者）  SHP（升号）

自动排序调音器预置（开/关） 开

调音器八度音数（开/关） 开

启用配置（DEF/*USR）   DEF（默认值）

恢复出厂设置（开始） ——

节拍器预置（1 - 100） 默认值

节奏（每分钟 10.0 至 280.0 四分音符） 120.0

每小节拍子数（1 至 12）/ *多元素 1 4

节拍值（2、4、8、16）/ *多元素 2 4

分部（决定于节拍） —— 

声调模式（决定于节拍） 无

预置显示颜色（10 种默认颜色） 橙色

节拍闪烁（开/关） 关

声音（1 -5） 1

节奏图（10 个空位） 无

频闪调音器参数 默认值

润色器或引导式调音预置  EQU（等值）

移调（- 6 至 + 5） 0

音高记法（音符名称或弦号（如有）  音符名称 

合奏 A 基准（390.0 赫兹至 490.0 赫兹）。 440.0（赫兹）

预置显示颜色（10 种默认颜色） 橙色

音分偏移（-50.0 至 +50.0） 0.0

 降
号   

    
                  升号

音符名称

注意：从调音器屏幕启动时，可连按三次模式按钮 3 进入设置屏幕。当从任何其它屏幕启动时，可能需要多按几次模式按钮。

保修 

保证本产品在交付给初始购买者后的 2 年内不存在材料或工艺缺陷。本公司在本保证书下的义务仅限于更换或维修任何经我们检验
有缺陷的一个或多个零件。本保修不适用于因运输、误用、滥用或更改而造成的损坏。必须将完整设备返回我们的工厂，运输费用
预付。为了加快设备的返修速度，除了因运输损坏而导致的维修外，建议您直接与我们的工厂联系。在运输过程中发生损坏时，应
向承运人提出索赔。请务必附上您所遇到的困难的简要描述和您的返回地址。以上保修以原始购买者收到产品之日起 10 日内登记
为准。保修书向购买者传达了特定的法律权利，其它权利因各州和各国的情况不同而异。

如果您遇到任何问题，请不要将产品退回给卖家。 
首先，请查看 StroboPLUS HDC 的常见问题，网址为：
https://www.petersontuners.com/support/stroboplushdc 

如果您仍有问题，请申请一个支持请求或致电 708-388-3311。
和所有 Peterson 产品一样，我们保证让您满意。

将乐器或话筒连接至 StroboPLUS HDC 右侧的 ¼ 英寸输入插孔 7，或使用内置的 话筒 m 来调音。左侧的 ¼ 英寸转接插孔  

2 可以用来连接调音器以输入放大器或其它合适的音频设备。要听音频发生器或节拍器，请使用在 StroboPLUS HDC 右侧的音量
旋钮 v 控制播出的音量，并通过机载扬声器 S 或 3.5 毫米耳机输出。H

注意：机载扬声器 S 和耳机输出 H 不能用于监测输入信号。此外，当 ¼ 英寸插头插入输入插孔7时，内置话筒 m 
将被禁用。

B) 您的 StroboPLUS HDC 可以作为频闪调音器、音频发生器、节拍器和计时器使用。重复按下模式按钮 3 将通过频闪调音
器T、节拍器 Q、计时器 t 和一般设置 G 屏幕循环播放。但是，如果在 2 秒内没有再次按下模式按钮 3，下一次按下模式按
钮将恢复到频闪调音器屏幕，因为这是 StroboPLUS HDC 的主要功能。模式的名称将在显示屏的右上方短暂滚动。当频闪调音器
屏幕处于启用状态时，只能通过按“播放/暂停”按钮 6 p 进入音频发生器模式。

C) 在任何屏幕上，可以通过使用参数按钮 8P 和调值旋钮 5 的组合轻松调整参数。只需按下参数按钮 8P，直到所需的参数
闪烁，然后转动调值 旋钮 5 调到您想要的数值。当完成参数编辑后，可以点击调值旋钮 5 上的 IN，或者让闪烁的参数超时。
此过程对于“频闪调音器”、“节拍器”、“计时器”和“一般设置”屏幕是一样的。

频闪调音器 T

频闪调音器屏幕是您打开 StroboPLUS HDC 时看到的第一个屏幕。在“频闪调
音器”屏幕上，被调音的音符（音符名称）出现在屏幕的中央部分。如果您的乐器
显示的音符是降号，则频闪频段逆时针（向左）滚动，而顺时针（向右）滚动表
示显示的音符是升号。图像稳定时，表示乐器显示的音符已经调准到 0.1 音分精
度（一个音分的 1/10）。除非设置为非默认值，否则所有可调参数都将隐藏于屏
幕中。频闪调音器模式的可调节参数包括：

按自动/手动按钮 4 在自动音高检测和手
动音高选择之间切换。A M

除基本功能外，如想了解频闪调音器屏幕
的所有可调节参数，请访问：

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/tuner

所有可调节的参数都将保存到启用的润色器或引导式调音预置中。在频闪调音器模式下，按播放/暂停按钮 6 切换音色发生器的
开/关，可让您听到当前参数的结果 S。

频闪调音器新手？

如果您刚开始使用频闪调音器，您会发觉它比您以前的调音器更加敏感和准确。如果频闪影像没有完
全停止也没关系。由于频闪调音器会提供“实时”反馈，所以它可能会稍稍移频。如果您演奏的是
弦乐器，建议您调音时用手指或者拇指轻轻拨弦，而不要使用拨片。有关频闪调音的更多信息，以
及它为什么是最好的调音方式，请访问 petersontuners.com/whyPeterson

节拍器 Q

节拍器屏幕是通过按“模式按钮”浏览 StroboPLUS HDC 模式时的第二个屏幕。
“节奏”位于显示屏的中央。请记住，StroboPLUS HDC 计算和显示节奏的单位
是每分钟四分音符数 而不是每分钟节拍数。这样就可以在保持四分音符不变的情况
下，改变节拍。节奏可以通过“轻击”调值旋钮 5 上的 IN， 或以调整所有参数
的方式调整节奏参数来进行设置。

参见“入门/基本用法” C 节。

与频闪调音器屏幕不同，StroboPLUS HDC 节拍器屏幕的大部分可调参数即使在设置为默认值时也会显示。 这些可调参数包括：

当 Peterson 振动夹附件连接到振动输出插
孔 1 时， 您的 StroboPLUS HDC 就会成
为一种触觉 节拍器，让您能够感觉到节拍，
而不是听到节拍。

除基本功能外，如想了解节拍器屏幕的所有
可调参数，包括复合节奏和节奏图功能和振
动夹附件，请访问：

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/metronome

除非用“使用参数”按钮激活，否则，一些参数，如预置显示颜色、节拍闪光灯和声音将被隐藏。

计时器 t

内置的计时器功能只有 1 个参数，可以设置为从 0 开始向上计时，为一次练习或者实际演奏计时，也可以为一段指定时间设置倒
计时，当该时间结束时提醒您。 

将计时器值设置为指定的时间，然后按播放/暂停 6 p 按钮开始倒计时。进度条将显示相对于总时间流逝的时间。使用播放/暂停 

6 p 按钮停止和启动计时器。如果您在另一个屏幕上工作，当时间结束时，StroboPLUS HDC 将切换回计时器屏幕并显示 0:00。

将计时器设置为 0:00，然后按播放/暂停 6 p 按钮将从 0:00 开始向上计时，并将在每次重新访问计时器屏幕时显示当前流逝的

时间。使用播放/暂停 6 p 按钮可暂停和重新启动计数器。按住调值旋钮 5 上的 IN 键，可轻松地将时间重置回 0:00。 

注意：从调音器屏幕启动时，通过连按两下模式按钮 3，即可进入计时器屏幕。当从任何其它屏幕启动时，可能需要多按几次模式
按钮。

一般设置 G 设置屏幕用于查看或调整 StroboPLUS HDC 的各种全局参数。

除基本功能外，如想了解 一般设置屏幕的所
有可调参数，请访问：

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/settings

* 一些调音器的出
厂预置可能被默认
设为关闭。

StroboPLUS HDC™ 快速入门使用手册 简体中文 1.0 版
感谢您购买 Peterson StroboPLUS HDC™。
 
请扫描 StroboPLUS HDC 背面的标签以注册您的保修。在收到产品后 72 小时内注册，将延长 90 天的保修期。注册后，您还可
能获得产品配件的独家折扣。

安装并注册 Peterson Connect™ 产品后，您可以：

 •  免费更新固件的所有最新增强功能。
 •  创建、存储和安装自定义的润色和引导调音预置，并与其他 Peterson 用户分享。
 •  解锁更多的 Peterson 专有润色和引导式调音预置
 •  创建、存储和安装自定义的节拍器预置和节奏图
 •  重新排序、最小化或扩展您的机载调音器或节拍器预置列表
 •  调整各种显示设置

注意：基本操作不必注册您的 StroboPLUS HDC。150 多个润色和指导性调音预置可立即“开箱”使用。

您还可以在以下 Peterson 频闪调音器网站上 
找到完整的使用手册以及有用的视频说明petersontuners.com/products/StroboPlusHDC

入门/基本用法

新 StroboPLUS HDC 调音器由随附的可更换锂离子电池供电。用提供的微型 USB 数据电缆连接位于 StroboPLUS HDC 左侧的 
USB 端口U，通过 5 伏 USB 充电座或电脑的 USB 端口为设备充电。 

注意：建议在首次使用前至少为 StroboPLUS HDC 充电 2 小时。 

提示：关闭电源时，StroboPLUS HDC 的充电速度会更快。

A) 在正常操作的情况下，StroboPLUS HDC 可以开箱即用，无需特别调整。只需按住电源按钮 O 1 秒钟，直到液晶屏亮起即可
启动 StroboPLUS HDC。反之，按住电源按钮  O 一秒钟即可闭电源。

Global Display Color ( 10 default colors ) Orange

Individual Preset Visibility ( ON / OFF for each Tuner Preset ) *ON

Global Tuner Accidental Settings ( Sharp / Flat / Both )  SHP ( Sharp )

Auto Order Tuner Presets ( ON / OFF )  ON

Tuner Octave Number ( ON / OFF ) ON

Active Configuration ( DEF / *USR )   DEF ( Default )

Factory Reset ( Start )  -

Metronome Preset ( 1 - 100 ) Default Value

Tempo ( 10.0 to 280.0 Quarter Notes per Minute ) 120.0

Beats per Measure ( 1 to 12 )  /  *Poly Element 1 4

Beat Value ( 2, 4, 8, 16 )  /  *Poly Element 2 4

Subdivision ( Meter Dependant ) - 

Accent Pattern ( Meter Dependant ) None

Preset Display Color ( 10 Default Colors ) Orange

Beat Flash ( On / Off ) Off

Voice ( 1 -5 ) 1

Tempo Map ( 10 available spaces ) None

Strobe Tuner Parameter Default Value

Sweetener or Guided Tuning Preset  EQU ( Equal )

Transposition ( - 6 to + 5 ) 0

Pitch Notation ( Note Name or String Number if available )  Note Name 

Concert A Reference ( 390.0 Hz to 490.0 Hz ) 440.0 ( Hz )

Preset Display Color ( 10 Default Colors ) Orange

Cent Offset ( -50.0 to +50.0 ) 0.0

 FLAT      
          

                             SHARP

NOTE NAME

Unlike the Strobe Tuner Screen, most adjustable parameters of the StroboPLUS HDC Metronome Screen are shown even when 
set to default values. 

These adjustable parameters include:

When the Peterson Vibe-Clip Accessory is 
connected to the Vibe Out Jack  1  , your 
StroboPLUS HDC becomes a tactile 
metronome allowing you to feel rather than 
hear the beat.

Go beyond the basics and explore all of the 
Metronome screen’s adjustable parameters, 
including Polyrhythmic & Tempo Map 
capabilities and the Vibe-Clip Accessory at:
petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/metronome

Some parameters, such as Preset Display Color, Beat Flash & Voice will be hidden unless active by use of the Parameter Button.

Timer  t
The built-in timer feature has only 1 parameter that can be set to count UP from 0 for timing the duration of either a practice
session or a live set, or can be set to count DOWN from a specific time to alert you when a given duration of time has expired. 

Set your timer value to a specific amount of time and press the Play/Pause  6�p  button to begin counting down. A progress bar 
will display the relative amount of time lapsed compared to the total. Use the Play/Pause  6�p  button to stop and start the timer. 
If you are working on another screen when the time expires, your StroboPLUS HDC will switch back to the timer screen and show 
0:00.

Setting the timer to 0:00 and then pressing the Play/Pause  6�p  button will begin counting UP from 0:00 and will show you the
current lapsed time whenever revisiting the Timer Screen. Use the Play/Pause  6�p  button to pause and re-start the counter. 
Easily set the time back to 0:00 by pressing and holding IN on the Value Wheel  5 . 

NOTE: The Timer Screen can be accessed by two quick presses of the Mode Button  3  when starting from the Tuner 
Screen. When starting from any other screen, additional presses of the Mode Button may be required.

General Settings  G
The settings screen can be used to view or adjust various global parameters of your StroboPLUS HDC. These include:

Go beyond the basics and explore all of the 
General Settings screen’s adjustable 
parameters at:

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/settings

* Some tuner factory presets may be switched to OFF by default.

NOTE: The Settings Screen can be accessed by three quick presses of the Mode Button  3  when starting from the 
Tuner Screen. When starting from any other screen, additional presses of the Mode Button may be required.

Warranty 
We warrant this product to be free of defects in materials or workmanship for a period of 2 years after delivery to the original 
purchaser. Our obligation under this warranty is limited to the replacement or repair of any part or parts which prove upon our
examination to be defective. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from transportation, misuse, abuse, or alteration. 
The complete unit must be returned to our factory, transportation charges prepaid. In order to speed the return of the unit to you, it 
is recommended that for all repairs, other than those required as a result of shipping damage, you deal directly with our factory. In 
case of damage in shipment, a claim should be filed with the carrier. Be sure to include a brief description of the difficulty you are 
experiencing and your return address. The above warranty is contingent upon registration within 10 days of the date of receipt of 
the product by the original purchaser. The warranty conveys specific legal rights to the purchaser, other rights vary from state to 
state and internationally.

If you experience ANY problems, please do NOT return the product to the seller. 
First, check out the StroboPLUS HDC FAQ at:
https://www.petersontuners.com/support/stroboplushdc 

If you continue to have issues, please open a support ticket or call us at 708-388-3311. 
Like any Peterson product, your satisfaction is guaranteed.

StroboPLUS HDC™ Quick-Start Instruction Manual v1.0 EN
Congratulations on your purchase of the Peterson StroboPLUS HDC™.
 
Please scan the label on the back of your StroboPLUS HDC to register your warranty. Registering within 72 hours of receiving 
your product will extend your warranty by 90 days. Upon registering, you may also be offered exclusive discounts on accessories 
for your product.

Installing and registering your product with Peterson Connect™ allows you to:

 •  Update firmware with all of the latest enhancements for free.
 •  Create, store and install custom Sweetened & Guided Tuning Presets and share them with other Peterson users.
 •  Unlock more Peterson proprietary Sweetened &  Guided Tuning Presets
 •  Create, store and install custom metronome presets & tempo maps
 •  Re-order, minimize or expand your on-board Tuner or Metronome Presets list
 •  Adjust various display settings

NOTE: Registering your StroboPLUS HDC is not necessary for basic operation. Over 150 Sweetened & Guided Tuning 
Presets are available immediately ‘out of the box’.

You can also find the full instruction manual as well as helpful video instruction manuals on the Peterson 
Strobe Tuners website at petersontuners.com/products/StroboPlusHDC

Getting Started / Basic Use

Your new StroboPLUS HDC tuner is powered by an included replaceable lithium-ion battery. Use the provided data-capable micro 
USB cable connected to the USB port U on the left side of your StroboPLUS HDC to charge your device with either a 5-Volt USB 
charging block or your computer’s USB port. 

NOTE: We recommend charging your StroboPLUS HDC for at least 2 hours before initial use. 

TIP: Your StroboPLUS HDC will charge more quickly when powered off.

A ) For normal operation, the StroboPLUS HDC can be used out of the box; no 
special adjustment is needed. Simply activate the StroboPLUS HDC by holding 
the Power Button  O  for 1 second until the LCD screen becomes illuminated. 
Conversely, hold the Power Button  O  for one second to power off.

Connect an instrument or microphone to the ¼” Input Jack  7  on the
right side of your StroboPLUS HDC or use the built-in microphone  m
to tune. The ¼” Through Jack  2  on the left side can be used to 
connect the tuner to the input of an amplifier or other suitable audio 
equipment. To listen to the tone generator or metronome, use the volume 
wheel v on the right side of the StroboPLUS HDC to control the level of 
audio heard through either the on-board speaker  S  or the 3.5mm 
headphone out. H
NOTE: The on-board speaker  S  and headphone out  H  cannot be 
used to monitor the input signal. Also, the built-in microphone  m  is
disabled when a ¼” plug is inserted into the Input Jack  7 .

B ) Your StroboPLUS HDC can function as a Strobe Tuner, Tone 
Generator, Metronome & Timer. Pressing the Mode Button  3  repeatedly 
will cycle through the Strobe Tuner T, Metronome Q, Timer t  and General 
Settings  G  screens. However, if the Mode Button  3  is NOT pressed again within 
2 seconds, the very next press of the Mode Button will revert to the Strobe Tuner screen as it is the primary function of the 
StroboPLUS HDC.  The name of the mode will briefly scroll across the top-right of your display. The Tone Generator Mode can 
only be accessed by pressing the Play/Pause Button  6�p  when the Strobe Tuner Screen is active.

C ) On any screen, parameters can be easily adjusted by using a combination of the Parameter Button  8P  and the 
Value Wheel  5 . Simply press the Parameter Button  8P  until the desired parameter flashes and then turn the Value 
Wheel  5  to reach the value you’d like. When done editing a parameter, you can either click IN on the Value Wheel  5  or let the 
blinking parameter time out. This process is the same for the Strobe Tuner, Metronome, Timer and General Settings screens.

Strobe Tuner  T
The Strobe Tuner Screen is the first screen you’ll see when turning ON the 
StroboPLUS HDC. On the Strobe Tuner screen, the note being tuned ( Note Name ) 
appears in the center part of the screen. The strobe bands scroll counter-clockwise
( left ) if your instrument is flat of the displayed note and clockwise ( right ) to 
indicate sharp of the displayed note. When the image is stabilized your instrument is 
in tune to 0.1 cent accuracy (1/10th of one cent) of the displayed note. 

All adjustable parameters are hidden from the screen unless set to a non-default 
value.
 
The adjustable partameters of Strobe Tuner Mode include: 

Press the Auto / Manual Button  4  to 
toggle between automatic pitch detection 
and manual pitch selection. A�M
Go beyond the basics and explore all of 
the Strobe Tuner screen’s adjustable 
parameters at:
petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/tuner

All adjustable parameters will save to the active Sweetener or Guided Tuning Preset. In Strobe Tuner Mode, pressing the 
Play/Pause Button  6  toggles the Tone Generator ON/OFF, allowing you to hear  S  the result of the current parameters.

Strobe Newbie?

If you are new to strobe tuners, you will notice that they are much more sensitive and accurate 
than your previous tuners. It’s OK if the strobe image doesn’t completely stop. It may shift slightly 
due to the ‘real-time’ feedback of a strobe tuner. For stringed instruments, it helps to use your 
finger or thumb to gently pluck the string instead of a plectrum. For more information on Strobe 
Tuning and why it's the best way to tune your instrument, we invite you to visit 
petersontuners.com/whyPeterson 

Metronome  Q
The metronome screen is the second screen accessible when navigating through the 
StroboPLUS HDC modes by pressing the Mode Button. The Tempo is located in the 
center of the display. Keep in mind that the StroboPLUS HDC calculates and displays 
tempo in Quarter Notes per Minute rather than Beats per Minute. This allows the 
meter to be changed while keeping the quarter note constant. The tempo can be set 
by either ‘tapping’ IN on the Value Wheel  5  or adjusting the tempo parameter in the 
same way that all parameters are adjusted.
See ‘Getting Started / Basic Use’ Section C. 



グローバル表示色 (デフォルト10色) オレンジ

個別プリセットの可視化（各チューナープリセットのON/OFF） *ON

グローバルチューナーの偶発的な設定 (シャープ/フラット/両方)  SHP (シャープ)

オートオーダーチューナープリセット（ON / OFF） ON

チューナーオクターブ数 ( ON / OFF ) ON

アクティブコンフィギュレーション ( DEF / *USR )   DEF (デフォルト)

工場出荷時設定へのリセット（開始） -

メトロノームプリセット（1～100） デフォルト値

テンポ（1分あたり10.0～280.0四分音符） 120.0

小節あたりのビート（1～12） / *ポリリズムエレメント1 4

ビート値 ( 2, 4, 8, 16 ) / *ポリリズムエレメント 2 4

細分化（メーター依存型） -  

アクセントパターン ( メーター依存型) なし

プリセット表示色（デフォルト10色） オレンジ

ビートフラッシュ（オン/オフ） オフ

音声 ( 1～5 ) 1

テンポマップ (10 空きスペース) なし

ストロボチューナーパラメータ デフォルト値

スイートナーまたはガイド付きチューニングプリセット  EQU (等しい)

転置 ( -6～+5 ) 0

ピッチ表記法（音符名または文字列番号がある場合）  音符名 

コンサートA リファレンス ( 390.0 Hz～490.0 Hz ) 440.0 (Hz)

プリセット表示色（デフォルト10色） オレンジ

セントオフセット (-50.0 ～+50.0) 0.0

 フ
ラ
ット    

             シャープ

音符名

注意:設定画面は、チューナー画面から起動する場合、モードボタン 3 を 3 回すばやく押すことでアクセスできます。
他の画面から起動する場合は、モードボタンをさらに押す必要がある場合があります。

保証 

この製品は、最初の購入者に納品されてから2年間、材料または製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。この保証に基づく当社の
義務は、当社の検査で欠陥があることが証明された1つまたは複数の部品の交換または修理に限定されます。本保証は、輸送、誤
用、乱用、改造などに起因する損害には適用されません。ユニット全体を工場に返送する必要があります。輸送費は前払いです
。お客様へのユニットの返却を迅速に行うために、出荷時の破損に起因する修理以外のすべての修理については、当社の工場に
直接お問い合わせいただくことをお勧めします。出荷時に損害が発生した場合は、運送業者に損害賠償請求を行う必要がありま
す。問題点について簡単に説明した上で、返送先の住所を必ず記載してください。上記保証は、最初の購入者が製品を受領した
日から10日以内に登録することを条件とします。保証は、購入者に特定の法的権利を伝えるものですが、その他の権利は州や国
により異なります。

問題が発生した場合は、販売者に製品を返品しないでください。 
まずは、StroboPLUS HDCのFAQをご覧ください。
https://www.petersontuners.com/support/stroboplushdc 

問題が解決しない場合は、サポートチケットを開くか、708-388-3311までお電話ください。 
他のピーターソン製品と同様、お客様にご満足いただけることを保証します。

楽器やマイクをStroboPLUS HDCの右側にある¼インチ入力ジャック 7 に接続するか、内蔵のマイク m を使用してチューニン
グします。左側の¼インチのスルージャック 2 は、チューナーをアンプや他の適切なオーディオ機器の入力に接続するために使
用することができます。トーンジェネレーターまたはメトロノームを聞くには、StroboPLUS HDCの右側にあるボリュームホイ
ール v を使用して、オンボードスピーカー S または3.5mmヘッドフォン出力から聞こえる音量を調整します。H

注意:オンボードスピーカー S とヘッドホン出力 H を使用して入力信号を監視することはできません。また、¼ インチプラグ
を入力ジャック 7 に挿入すると、内蔵マイク m は無効になります。

B ) StroboPLUS HDCは、ストロボチューナー、トーンジェネレーター、メトロノーム、およびタイマーとして機能します。
モードボタン 3 を繰り返し押すと、ストロボチューナー T、メトロノーム Q、タイマー t、一般設定 G の画面が切り替わり
ます。ただし、モードボタン 3 が2秒以内に再度押されない場合は、次にモードボタンを押すと、StroboPLUS HDCの主要機能
であるストロボチューナー画面に戻ります。モード名がディスプレイの右上に短くスクロールします。トーンジェネレーターモ
ードにアクセスするには、ストロボチューナー画面がアクティブなときに再生/一時停止ボタン 6 p を押す必要があります。

C ) どの画面でも、パラメータボタン 8P とバリューホイール 5 を組み合わせてパラメータを簡単に調整できます。希望する
パラメーターが点滅するまでパラメーターボタン 8P を押した後、バリューホイール 5 を回して希望する値に合わせます。パ
ラメータの編集が終わったら、値ホイール 5 のINをクリックするか、点滅しているパラメータをタイムアウトさせることができ
ます。この処理は、ストロボチューナー、メトロノーム、タイマー、および一般設定画面でも同様です。

ストロボチューナー T

ストロボチューナー画面は、StroboPLUS HDCの電源を入れたときに最初に表示
される画面です。ストロボチューナー画面では、画面中央にチューニング中の音
符（音符名）が表示されます。ストロボバンドは、楽器が表示されている音符に
対してフラットの場合は反時計回り（左）に、シャープの場合は時計回り（右）
にスクロールします。画像が安定すると、楽器は表示された音符の0.1セントの精
度（1セントの1/10）に調整されます。調整可能なパラメータはすべて、デフォル
ト以外の値に設定されていない限り、画面上では非表示になります。ストロボチ
ューナーモードの調整可能なパラメータは以下の通りです。

自動/手動ボタン 4 を押して、自動ピ
ッチ検出と手動ピッチ選択を切り替え
ます。A M

基本を超えて、次の場所でストロボチュ
ーナー画面の調整可能なパラメーターを
すべて調べてください。

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/tuner

ストロボ初心者ですか。

ストロボ チューナーを初めてご使用になる方は、通常お使いのチューナーより、本機がはるかに
精密で正確であることにお気づきになることでしょう。ストロボ画像が完全に静止しなくても大丈
夫です。これは、ストロボ チューナーの「リアルタイム」の反応速度に応じて表示がわずかに変
わることがあるためです。弦楽器のチューニングの場合、ピックではなく、指（親指など）でそっ
と弦を弾いてください。ストロボチューニングの詳細と、なぜそれがあなたの楽器のチューニング
に最適な方法なのかについては、こちらをご覧ください。petersontuners.com/whyPeterson 

メトロノーム Q

メトロノーム画面は、モードボタンを押してStroboPLUS HDCモードをナビゲート
する際に表示される2番目の画面です。テンポはディスプレイの中央にあります。
StroboPLUS HDCは、1分あたりの拍数ではなく、1分あたりの四分音符数でテンポ
を計算して表示することにご注意ください。これにより、四分音符を一定に保ち
ながら拍子を変更することができます。テンポは、バリューホイール 5 のINを
タップすることで設定できます。 または、すべてのパラメータを調整するのと同
じ方法でテンポパラメータを調整することができます。

「はじめに/基本的な使用法」セクションCをご覧ください。

ストロボチューナー画面とは異なり、StroboPLUS HDCメトロノーム画面の調整可能なパラメータのほとんどは、デフォルト値
に設定されている場合でも表示されます。 これらの調整可能なパラメータには次のようなものがあります。

ピーターソンのバイブクリップアクセサ
リーをバイブアウトジャック 1 に接続す
ると、StroboPLUS HDCが触覚メトロノー
ムになってビートを聞くのではなく感じる
ことができます。

基本を超えて、次の場所でメトロノーム画
面の調整可能なパラメーター（ポリリズム
とテンポマップを含む）機能とバイブクリ
ップアクセサリーをご紹介します。

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/metronome

プリセットの表示色、ビートフラッシュ、ボイスなどのパラメータは、パラメータボタンを使用してアクティブにしないと非表
示になります。.

タイマー  t

内蔵タイマー機能には、練習セッションまたはライブセットのいずれかの期間のタイミングを0からカウントアップするように設
定できるパラメーターが1つだけあります。あるいは、特定の時刻からカウントダウンして、一定時間が経過したときにアラート
を出すように設定することもできます。 

タイマー値を特定の時間数に設定して、6 p の再生/一時停止ボタンを押してカウントダウンを開始します。プログレスバーに
は、合計と比較した相対的な経過時間が表示されます。再生/一時停止 6 p ボタンを使用して、タイマーを停止および開始し
ます。時間が経過したときに別の画面で作業をしている場合、StroboPLUS HDCはタイマー画面に戻り、0:00と表示されます。

タイマーを0:00に設定した後、[再生/一時停止] 6 p ボタンを押すと、0:00からカウントアップが開始し、タイマー画面に再
度アクセスするたびに現在の経過時間が表示されます。再生/一時停止 6 p ボタンを使用して、カウンタを一時停止または再開
します。バリューホイール 5 のINを押し続けると、簡単に時刻を0:00に戻すことができます。 

注意:タイマー画面には、チューナー画面から「起動」するときにモードボタン 3 を2回すばやく押すとアクセスできます。
他の画面から起動する場合は、モードボタンをさらに押す必要がある場合があります。

一般的な設定 G 設定画面では、StroboPLUS HDCの様々なグローバルパラメータの表示や調整を行います。 

基本を超えて、次の場所で 
一般的な設定画面の調整可能な 
パラメーターをすべて調べてください。

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/settings

* 一部のチューナ
ーの工場出荷時プ
リセットは、デフ
ォルトでOFFに設
定されている場合
があります。

調整可能なすべてのパラメータが、アクティブなスイートナーまたはガイドチューニングプリセットに保存されます。ストロボ
チューナー�ードでは、再生/一時停止ボタン 6 を押すと、トーンジェネレーターのオン/オフが切り替わり、現在のパラメータ
ーの結果を S で聞くことができます。

StroboPLUS HDC™クイックスタート取扱説明書 v1.0 JA
このたびは、ピーターソン「StroboClip HD™」をご購入いただき誠にありがとうございます。
 
StroboPLUS HDCの裏面のラベルをスキャンして保証書を登録してください。製品を受け取ってから72時間以内に登録すると、
保証期間が90日延長されます。また、登録すると、製品のアクセサリーを特別割引で購入することができます。

Peterson Connect™を使って製品をインストールして登録すると、以下のことが可能になります。

 •  最新の機能拡張をすべて搭載したファームウェアを無料でアップデート。
 •  カスタムのスイートナーおよびガイドチューニングプリセットを作成、保存、インストールして、
   他のピーターソンユーザーと共有。
 •  ピーターソン独自のスイートナー＆ガイドチューニングプリセットをさらにロック解除。
 •  カスタムメトロノームプリセットとテンポマップの作成、保存、インストール。
 •  オンボードのチューナーまたはメトロノーム・プリセット・リストの再注文、最小化、拡張。
 •  各種表示設定を調整。

注意: StroboPLUS HDCの登録は基本的な操作には必要ありません。150以上のスイートナー＆ガイドチューニングプリセット
を「箱から出してすぐ」に利用できます。

また、Petersontuners.com/products/StroboPlusHDCのピーターソンストロボチューナーズのウェブサイトで
、完全な取扱説明書と役立つビデオ取扱説明書をでご覧ください。

はじめに / 基本的な使い方

新しいStroboPLUS HDCチューナーは、付属の交換可能なリチウムイオン電池で駆動します。StroboPLUS HDCの左側にある
USBポートUに接続された付属のデータ対応マイクロUSBケーブルを使用して、5VのUSB充電ブロックまたはコンピュータの
USBポートでデバイスを充電します。 

注意:StroboPLUS HDCを最初に使用する前に2時間以上充電することをお勧めします。 

ヒント:StroboPLUS HDCは電源を切ると、より早く充電されます。

A ) 通常の操作では、StroboPLUS HDCは箱から出してそのまま使用することができ、特別な調整は必要ありません。LCD 画面
が点灯するまで電源ボタン  O�を1 秒間押して、StroboPLUS HDCを起動します。逆に電源ボタン  O�を 1 秒間押し続け
て電源を切ります。

전체 디스플레이 색상(10가지 기본 색상) 오렌지

개별 프리셋 가시성(각 튜너 프리셋 온/오프) *온

전체 튜너 사후 설정(샾/플랫/둘 다)  SHP(샾)

튜너 프리셋 자동 정렬(온/오프)  온

튜너 옥타브 번호(온/오프) 온

활성화된 구성(DEF/*USR)   DEF(기본)

공장 초기화(시작)  -

메트로놈 프리셋(1~100) 기본값

템포(분당 4분음표 10.0~280.0) 120.0

마디당 비트(1~12)/*폴리 요소 1 4

비트값(2, 4, 8, 16)/*폴리 요소 2 4

분할(미터 의존) - 

강세 패턴(미터 의존) 없음

프리셋 디스플레이 색상(10가지 기본 색상) 오렌지

비트 플래시(온/오프) 오프

음성(1~5) 1

템포 맵(사용 가능한 공간 10개) 없음

스트로브 튜너 파라미터 기본값

스위트너 또는 가이드 튜닝 프리셋  EQU(이퀄)

조 옮김 (-6~+5) 0

음높이 표기법(사용 가능한 경우 음표 이름 또는 스트링 번호)  음표 이름 

콘체르토 A 레퍼런스(390.0Hz~490.0Hz) 440.0(Hz)

프리셋 디스플레이 색상(10가지 기본 색상) 오렌지

센트 오프셋(-50.0~+50.0) 0.0

 플
랫

    
     

          
                     샾

음표 이름

StroboPLUS HDC 메트로놈 화면의 조정 가능한 파라미터는 스트로브 튜너 화면과 달리 기본값으로 설정된 경우에도 대부분 
표시됩니다. 

이러한 조정 가능한 파라미터에는 다음이 포함됩니다.

Peterson 바이브 클립 액세서리를 
바이브 아웃 잭 1 에 연결하면,귀하의 
StroboPLUS HDC는 비트를 듣는다기 보다 
느끼는 것에 가까운 감각적인 메트로놈이 
됩니다.

기본 기능 그 이상의 폴리리듬 및 템포 맵 
기능과 바이브 클립 액세서리를 포함한 
메트로놈 화면의 조정 가능한 모든 
파라미터는 다음 주소에서 살펴볼 수 
있습니다.

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/metronome

파라미터 버튼으로 활성화하지 않는 한 프리셋 디스플레이 색상, 비트 플래시 및 음성과 같은 일부 파라미터는 보이지 않습니다.

타이머  t

내장된 타이머 기능에는 연습 세션 또는 라이브 세트의 지속 시간을 맞추기 위해 0부터 카운트 업으로 설정하거나
특정 시간부터 카운트다운으로 설정하여 지정된 시간이 만료되었을 때 사용자에게 알려주는 파라미터가 단 1 개만 있습니다. 

타이머 값을 특정 시간으로 설정하고 재생/일시 정지 6 p 버튼을 눌러 카운트다운을 시작합니다. 진행 표시줄에 총 시간 대비 
경과된 시간이 상대적으로 나타납니다. 타이머 중지 및 시작은 재생/일시 정지 6 p 버튼을 누르십시오. 시간이 만료되었을 때 
다른 화면에서 작업하는 경우, StroboPLUS HDC는 타이머 화면으로 다시 전환되고 0:00 이 표시됩니다.

타이머를 0:00 으로 설정하고 재생/일시 정지 6 p 버튼을 누르면 0:00 부터 카운트가 시작되어 숫자가 올라가며,
타이머 화면을 다시 볼 때마다 현재 경과한 시간이 표시됩니다. 카운터 일시 중지 및 재시작은 재생/일시 정지 6 p 버튼을 
누르십시오. 밸류 휠 5 에서 IN을 누르고 있으면 시간을 0:00 으로 쉽게 되돌릴 수 있습니다. 

참고: 타이머 화면은 튜너 화면이 시작할 때 모드 버튼 3 을 빠르게 두 번 누르면 액세스할 수 있습니다. 다른 화면에서 시작할 
때는 모드 버튼을 추가로 눌러야 합니다.

일반 설정  G

설정 화면에서 StroboPLUS HDC 의 다양한 파라미터를 전체적으로 보거나 조정할 수 있습니다. 여기에는 다음이 포함됩니다.

기본 기능 그 이상의 폴리리듬 및 템포 
맵 기능과 일반 설정 화면의 조정 가능한 
파라미터는 다음 주소에서 살펴볼 수 
있습니다.

petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/settings

* 일부 튜너 공장 프리셋은 기본 설정으로 오프 상태로 전환되어 있을 수 있습니다.

참고: 설정 화면은 튜너 화면이 시작할 때는 모드 버튼 3 을 빠르게 세 번 누르면 액세스할 수 있습니다. 
다른 화면에서 시작할 때는 모드 버튼을 추가로 눌러야 합니다.

품질 보증서 

저희는 원 구매자에게 배송 후 2년 동안 본 제품의 자재 또는 제조기술에 하자가 없을 것을 보증합니다. 이 보증에 의한 당사의 
의무는 점검 시 결함이 있음이 증명된부품 또는 부품 교체 또는 수리에 한합니다. 이 보증은 배송, 오용, 남용, 개조 행위로 인한 
손상에는 적용되지 않습니다. 반송 시 배송료는 선불로 하여 당사 공장으로 보내야 합니다. 배송 중 손상으로 인해 필요한 경우를 
제외하고, 장치를 더욱 신속히 반송하기 위해 당사의 공장과 직접 반송을 처리할 것을 권장합니다. 배송 중 손상이 발생한 경우 
배송업체에 청구해야 합니다. 귀하가 겪은 불편 사항에 대한 간략한 설명과 반송 주소가 있어야 합니다. 상기 보증은 원 구매자가 
제품을 수령한 날로부터 10일 이내에 등록되어야 합니다. 보증은 구매자에게 특정한 법적 권리를 부여하며, 기타 권리는 주별, 
국가별로 다릅니다.

문제가 발생했다고 무조건 판매자에게 제품을 반송하지 마십시오. 
먼저 다음 주소에서 StroboPLUS HDC FAQ를 확인하십시오.
https://www.petersontuners.com/support/stroboplushdc 

문제가 계속 발생하면 지원 티켓을 열거나 708-388-3311로 문의하십시오. 
여느 Peterson 제품과 마찬가지로 만족하실 것입니다.

StroboPLUS HDC™ 퀵 스타트 사용 설명서 v1.0 KO
Peterson StroboPLUS HDC™를 구입하신 것을 축하드립니다.
 
StroboPLUS HDC 뒷면에 있는 라벨을 스캔하여 품질 보증 등록을 합니다. 제품 수령 후 72시간 이내에 등록하면 보증 기간이 90
일 연장됩니다. 등록하는 즉시 제품 관련 액세서리에 대해 독점 할인을 받을 수 있습니다.

Peterson Connect™에 제품을 설치 및 등록하면 다음과 같은 작업을 할 수 있습니다.

 •  최신 향상된 모든 기능이 있는 펌웨어 무료 업데이트
 •  사용자 지정 스윗튼 및 가이드 튜닝 프리셋을 생성, 저장, 설치하고 다른 Peterson 사용자와 공유
 •  더 많은 Peterson만의 스윗튼 및 가이드 튜닝 프리셋 잠금 해제
 •  사용자 지정 메트로놈 프리셋 및 템포 맵 생성, 저장, 설치
 •  온보드 튜너 또는 메트로놈 프리셋 목록 재정렬, 최소화, 확장
 •  다양한 디스플레이 설정 조정

참고: 기본 작동은 StroboPLUS HDC 등록을 하지 않아도 됩니다. 포장을 풀자 마자 150여 가지의 스윗튼 및 가이드 튜닝 
프리셋을 즉시 사용할 수 있습니다.

전체 사용 설명서와 유용한 비디오 사용 설명서는 Peterson 
스트로브 튜너 웹사이트 petersontuners.com/products/StroboPlusHDC에서도 찾아볼 수 있습니다.

시작하기/기본 사용

새 StroboPLUS HDC 튜너는 동봉된 교체형 리튬 이온 배터리로 구동됩니다. 제공된 데이터 지원 
마이크로 USB 케이블을 사용하여 StroboPLUS HDC 왼쪽에 있는 USB 포트 U에 연결하여 5V USB 
충전 블록 또는 컴퓨터의 USB 포트로 장치를 충전합니다. 

참고: StroboPLUS HDC를 처음 사용할 때는 사용 전에 최소 2시간 충전할 것을 권장합니다. 

팁: StroboPLUS HDC는 전원이 꺼진 상태에서 더 빨리 충전됩니다.

A ) 일반적인 작동의 경우 StroboPLUS HDC는 포장을 풀자 마자 바로 사용할 수 
있으며, 특별히 조정하지 않아도 됩니다. LCD 화면이 켜질 때까지 전원 버튼 O를 
간단히 1초 간 눌러 StroboPLUS HDC를 활성화합니다. 전원 버튼 O를 다시 1초 
동안 누르면 전원이 꺼집니다.

악기 또는 마이크를 StroboPLUS HDC 오른쪽에 있는 ¼” 입력 잭 7에 
연결하거나내장 마이크 m를 이용하여튜닝합니다. 왼쪽의 ¼” 스루 잭 2로 
앰프 또는 기타 적절한 오디오 장비의 입력에 튜너를 연결할 수 있습니다. 
음 발생기 또는 메트로놈의 소리를 들을 때는 StroboPLUS HDC 오른쪽에 
있는 볼륨 휠 v 를 사용하여 온보드 스피커 S 또는 3.5mm 헤드폰을 통해 
들리는 오디오 레벨을 제어합니다. H

참고: 온보드 스피커 S 및 헤드폰 출력 H 는 입력 신호를 모니터링에 
사용할 수 없습니다. 또한 입력 잭 7 에 ¼” 플러그를 꽂으면
내장 마이크 m 이 비활성화 됩니다.

B ) StroboPLUS HDC는 스트로브 튜너, 음 발생기, 메토로놈 및 타이머로 
사용할 수 있습니다. 모드 버튼 3 을 반복해서 누르면 스트로브 튜너 T, 
메트로놈 Q, 타이머 t  및 일반 설정 G 화면이 돌아가면서 나타납니다. 
그러나 모드 버튼 3 을 2초 이내에 다시 누르지 않고 그 후에 모드 버튼을 
누르면 화면은 StroboPLUS HDC의 가장 주요한 기능을 하는 스트로보 
튜너 화면으로 되돌아갑니다.  모드 이름이 디스플레이 오른쪽 위를 짧게 
지나갑니다. 음 발생기 모드는 튜너 화면이 활성화될 때 재생/일시 정지 버튼 6 p 
를 눌러야만 액세스할 수 있습니다.

C ) 모든 화면에서 파라미터 버튼 8P 와 밸류 휠 5 를 조합하여 파라미터를 쉽게 조정할 수 있습니다. 원하는 파라미터가 
깜박일 때까지 파라미터 버튼 8P 를 누르고 밸류 휠 5 을 돌려 원하는 값으로 맞추면 됩니다. 파라미터 조정을 마쳤으면 밸류 
휠 5 에서 IN을 클릭하거나 깜박이는 파라미터가 더 이상 깜빡이지 않을 때까지 그대로 두면 됩니다. 이 과정은 스트로브 튜너, 
메트로놈, 타이머, 일반 설정 화면에서도 동일하게 적용됩니다.

스트로브 튜너  T

스트로브 튜너 화면은 StroboPLUS HDC를 켤 때 스트로보 튜너 화면으로 
되돌아갑니다. 스트로브 튜너 화면에는 튜닝 중인(음표 이름)이 화면 가운데에 
보입니다. 스트로브 밴드는 장치에 표시된 음표가 플랫이면시계 반대 향(왼쪽)으로, 
샾이면 시계방향(오른쪽)으로 스크롤 하여 음표를 표시합니다. 이 이미지가 천천히 
안정화되면 표시된 음표의 0.1센트(1센트의 1/10) 단위 정확도로 악기가 조율됩니다. 

조정 가능한 모든 파라미터는 기본값이 아닌 값으로 설정되지 않는 한 화면에서 
숨겨져 있습니다.
 
스트로브 튜너 모드에서 조정 가능한 파라미터에는 다음이 포함되어 있습니다.
 

자동 피치 감지와 수동 피치의 선택 간에 
전환하려면 자동/수동 버튼 4 를 
누릅니다. A M
기본 기능에서 더 나아가 다음 주소에서 
스트로브 튜너 화면에서 조정 가능한 
모든 다음 주소에서 살펴볼 수 있습니다.
petersontuners.com/products/stroboplushdc/tuner

조정 가능한 모든 파라미터는 활성 스위트너 및 가이드 튜닝 프리셋에 저장됩니다. 스트로브 튜너 모드에서 재생/일시 정지 
버튼 6 을 누르면 현재 파라미터의 결과 S 를 들을 수 있도록 음 생성기를 온/오프할 수 있습니다.

스트로브 튜너가 처음이신가요?

만약 스트로브 튜너를 처음 사용해 보신다면, 곧 이 튜너가 기존의 다른 튜너들보다 훨씬 민감하고 
정확하다는 것을알게 되실 겁니다. 스트로브 이미지가 완전히 멈추지 않아도 괜찮습니다. 스트로브 
튜너의 '실시간' 피드백 때문에 약간 움직일 수 있습니다. 현악기의 경우 피크로 줄을 튕기는 
것보다 엄지 또는 다른 손가락으로 부드럽게 튕기는 것이 좋습니다. 스트로브 튜닝에 대한 정보와 
악기 튜닝을 잘하는 방법에 대해 더 알아보려면 다음 주소를 방문해 주십시오. 
petersontuners.com/whyPeterson 

메트로놈  Q

메트로놈 화면은 모드 버튼을 눌러 StroboPLUS HDC 모드를 탐색할 때 두 
번째로 액세스하게 되는 화면입니다. 템포는 디스플레이의 중앙에 있습니다. 
StroboPLUS HDC는 분당 비트가 아닌 분당 4분음표로 템포를 계산하여 표시하는 
점을 유의하십시오. 그렇기 때문에 4분음표를 일정하게 유지하면서 메트로놈 설정을 
변경할 수 있습니다. 템포는 밸류 휠 5 의 IN을 '탭'하거나 다른 모든 파라미터 
조정과 마찬가지 방식을 이용하여 템포 파라미터를 조정하여 설정할 수 있습니다.

‘시작하기/기본 사용’ 섹션 C를 참조하십시오. 
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